

Julian Hodge Bank Limited

Directors' report and financial statements

31 October 2015

Registered number 743437

Officers and professional advisers

| | | | |
|--------------------------|--|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Directors | Keith James | O.B.E., M.A. | Chairman |
| | Jonathan Hodge | | Deputy Chairman |
| | David Austin | LL.B., A.C.A. | Managing Director |
| | David Landen | B.Sc., F.C.C.A. | Finance Director |
| | Alun Bowen | M.A, F.C.A, F.R.S.A | |
| | Adrian Piper | B.A., M.Sc., M.C.I.P.D., M.C.I.M | |
| | Helen Molyneux | LLD (Hons) | |
| Company Secretary | Rhian Yates | B.Sc., F.C.C.A. | |
| Registered Office | 31 Windsor Place Cardiff CF10 3UR | | |
| Auditor | KPMG LLP 3 Assembly Square Cardiff CF10 4AX | | |
| Principal bankers | Lloyds TSB Bank Plc London | | |
| | Barclays Bank Plc Cardiff | | |
| Economic adviser | Professor Patrick Minford Cardiff Business School | | |

Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Chairman's statement | 1 |
| Strategic report | 4 |
| Directors' report | 10 |
| Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the Strategic report, the Directors' report and the financial statements | 11 |
| Independent auditor's report to the member of Julian Hodge Bank Limited | 12 |
| Profit and loss account | 14 |
| Statement of total recognised gains and losses | 15 |
| Balance sheet | 16 |
| Notes | 17 |

Chairman's statement

I am pleased to present the Julian Hodge Bank Limited results for the year ended 31 October 2015.

The Bank made a pre-tax profit of £5.0 million (2014: £4.3 million), showing good progress from the previous year as the benefits of our investment in the business over the past two years begin to bear fruit.

Highlights

- Pre-tax profit has increased by 18%.
- Tier 1 capital ratio of 22%.
- Increase in loans and advances to customers of 26%
- Increase in deposits (customer accounts) of 34%.

Economic Environment

To a large extent, 2015 has mirrored 2014, with cautious optimism in the early part of the year that the recovery was well-founded and could be sustained. This was backed up by solid GDP growth in the UK and talk of interest rate rises both here and in the US.

As the year progressed, growth projections were revised down as the continuing turmoil in emerging markets, especially China, started to adversely affect confidence in the strength of the global recovery, which was seen to be unbalanced. Amongst developed countries, the US and UK stood apart, with reasonably robust growth, whilst the Eurozone struggled to make much progress as more quantitative easing took place in an attempt to generate some momentum to a stagnating economy.

The continuing reduction in global commodity prices has meant lower inflation expectations, with the Bank of England now seeming to be stepping away from any interest rate rise in the near term. Whether this will change when the US makes its move remains to be seen.

There is a concern, that unlike the US, the UK is less able to maintain its growth trajectory without help from its neighbours, especially the Eurozone, which remains mired in problems.

In the UK itself, falling unemployment and the re-appearance of real wage growth have combined to create a positive economic outlook, which unfortunately could be derailed by global factors.

Financial Performance

The bank has achieved a 7th consecutive year of profit growth, with the most recent performance highlighted in the five year summary below.

Whilst the low interest environment continues to put pressure on margins, net interest income has increased by 95%, replicating its 2014 performance, which is extremely satisfying.

Successful new business generation, particularly within our Commercial Lending division has been a key component of this improvement, which has also led to a 26% rise in fee income.

In addition, performance has been buoyed by further growth in commercial and residential property prices.

We have taken on more staff during the year which has increased costs, but this has been vital to ensure that we have the requisite skills to grow the business. Other overheads have been largely kept in check.

Chairman's statement *(continued)*

Five Year Summary

| | 2015 | 2014 | 2013 | 2012 | 2011 |
|--|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| | £m | £m | £m | £m | £m |
| Profit before tax | 5.0 | 4.3 | 3.5 | 3.1 | 2.6 |
| Total assets | 999.0 | 784.7 | 726.5 | 802.5 | 710.9 |
| Loans and advances to customers | 557.5 | 440.8 | 384.0 | 358.8 | 362.8 |
| Customer deposits | 848.6 | 633.2 | 583.6 | 658.9 | 579.6 |
| Shareholder's funds | 133.7 | 132.0 | 128.2 | 125.6 | 124.7 |

Commercial Lending

Commercial Lending has had a very successful year, writing record new business of £112 million and generating fee income of £2.1 million. Additionally, frontline performance has been supplemented by good control of default.

During the year we have expanded our Lending Team and bolstered our credit assessment and risk control functions to enable us to service our existing client base and take advantage of the many opportunities that are currently available to us.

We concentrate on commercial real estate and offer a personalised service in a private bank environment, a concept which has gained a great deal of traction during the year. Our clients know what we do, and that we do it well, and our expertise and experience allows us to provide a bespoke service tailored to their specific requirements.

Hodge Lifetime

Hodge Lifetime is the group's brand covering the retirement market. Our core products are pension annuities and "lending in retirement". Some of the business is conducted by the Bank with the rest being conducted by our wholly-owned subsidiary, Hodge Life Assurance Company Limited. We believe that this market offers significant growth potential, underpinned by strong demographic trends.

Pension freedoms were first announced in March 2014, and came into effect in April 2015. Throughout the financial year there has been great uncertainty as to how pension savings should be accessed most efficiently. Whilst it remains to be seen whether new products designed to enable retirees to benefit from these freedoms will gain traction, securing a guaranteed income for life from the use of some of their pension savings will remain a priority for many retirees such that annuities will continue to retain their appeal to some degree.

Residential property remains the principal form of saving for the majority of retirees and it is inevitable that a growing proportion will utilise their major asset to improve their retirement prospects through equity release. The need for equity release may also be heightened as those who use pension freedoms to withdraw lump sums from their pensions will be reducing the future level of their pension income.

Lending in retirement became a hot topic during 2015, with regular press coverage of creditworthy retirees being denied access to this type of financing. As the demography of the UK population continues to evolve, we are already seeing people entering the property market later, holding mortgage debt for longer, and working well beyond the standard retirement age. These trends are creating new demands for mortgage products.

Our Retirement Mortgage, a 'hybrid' lifetime mortgage, is aimed at a different market segment from our other more traditional equity release products, and addresses some of the emerging demands of the 'lending in retirement' market. This product is now gaining momentum, and we expect to introduce new products in this range in the next year.

As at 31 October 2015 the Bank also had £639 million of equity release mortgage assets under management including £416 million for other financial institutions.

Chairman's statement *(continued)*

Hodge Lifetime *(continued)*

We were extremely pleased to be named the Best Equity Release Provider for the third year running at the 2015 Moneyfacts Investment, Life and Pensions awards. At the 2015 Equity Release Awards, we were named the Best Provider for Adviser Support for the second year running, in recognition of our commitment to supporting the financial advice community in growing this market.

Hodge Life Assurance Company Limited, specialises in matching pension annuity liabilities with the long-term fixed rate returns offered by traditional equity release loans. It had a successful year reporting a much-increased profit before tax of £15.9 million (2014: £6.9 million), despite the fall in new business year on year due to the effects of pension freedoms (the results of Hodge Life Assurance Company Limited are not reported in these financial statements).

House prices remained strong across the year, which combined with an enhanced rate of maturity of reversion plans led to increased profits on sale of properties. Mortality experience against actuarial assumptions also remained favourable for legacy portfolios. Further, the margins emerging from the business written in previous years are considerably higher, reflecting the growth achieved over the past 5 years.

Treasury and Funding

We have had great success in raising deposits, increasing our book by 34% during the year. We now have over 30,000 customers. This has been despite the low interest environment, which does not encourage a savings culture.

Our success is founded on our commitment to customer service, which we aim to develop further during 2016 with a new banking system which will allow us to improve our online capability.

Our aim is to give our customers the option of dealing with us by post, telephone or online. Most importantly, they will always have the option of speaking to a member of staff based in our Cardiff office.

Our People

Our continued success is entirely due to the quality of our staff. Their commitment to excellence, particularly with respect to customer service remains undimmed. We now employ 120 people, the highest number since the height of the recession.

As a result we intend to relocate to new premises in Cardiff in the middle of 2016.

The Outlook

Whilst the general economic outlook for 2016 is tinged with uncertainty arising from global factors, the prospects for our key markets, commercial real estate and lending into retirement, remain strong and we now firmly believe we have the expertise and experience to take advantage of the growing demand for our products and services.

Keith James
Chairman
17 December 2015

Strategic Report

Principal activities

The Bank is principally engaged in the business of banking and lending into retirement. Details of the principal subsidiary and its activities are set out in note 14 to the accounts.

The Bank is an Authorised Institution under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000.

Corporate strategy

The Board has adopted a prudent strategic plan with the long term aim of achieving stable returns and modest capital growth in accordance with the requirements of its Shareholder. At the heart of the Bank's philosophy is a wish to protect its capital base for the benefit of its depositors and Shareholder by conducting business in those areas where it has the greatest expertise and experience and best understands the risks which it is taking.

A rolling five-year strategy is approved by the Board annually, complemented by a detailed business plan for the forthcoming financial year. The Board sets aside specific time during the year to review its strategy and to gauge progress towards its achievement. The current strategy is based on a continuing involvement in (a) commercial property, primarily through the Bank's commercial lending business and (b) residential property through its equity release activities, both of which it believes will enable it to achieve its strategic objectives.

Business review and future developments

A review of business and future developments is included in the Chairman's statement on pages 1 to 3.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year after taxation amounted to £4,250,000 (2014: £4,090,000). No dividend was paid during the year (2014: £nil) leaving a surplus for the year of £4,250,000 (2014: £4,090,000) to be taken to reserves.

Employees

The Bank has an equal opportunities employment policy, and it is the Board's policy to employ disabled persons whenever suitable vacancies arise and to provide for such employees the appropriate level of training and career progression within the Bank.

The directors recognise the importance of communication with employees and they make it their policy to be accessible to them.

Corporate governance

This statement explains the extent to which the Bank has applied the principles of good governance contained in The UK Corporate Governance Code for the year ended 31 October 2015.

The Board of the Bank comprises two executive and five non-executive directors. The roles of Chairman and chief executive are separate to ensure that neither can exercise unfettered powers of decision-making on matters of material importance to the Bank.

The Board has sought to ensure that directors are properly briefed on issues arising at Board meetings by:

- distributing papers sufficiently in advance of meetings;
- considering the adequacy of the information provided before making decisions; and
- deferring decisions when directors have concerns about the quality of information.

Strategic Report (*continued*)

Corporate governance (*continued*)

The Board is ultimately responsible for the Bank's system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. The system of control is designed to manage rather than eliminate risks which are inherent in the Bank's business and can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Bank's system of internal financial control includes appropriate levels of authorisation, segregation of duties and limits for each aspect of the business. There are established procedures and information systems for regular budgeting and reporting of financial information. Financial reports are presented to the Board monthly detailing the results and other performance data.

There is a well-established internal audit function within the Bank that is provided by PwC on an outsourced basis. Its role is primarily to review the effectiveness of controls and procedures established to manage risk. An audit programme is agreed annually in advance with the audit committee and the head of internal audit attends each meeting of the committee to present a summary of audit reports completed during the period and to provide any explanations required by the committee.

The audit committee has reviewed the effectiveness of the Bank's system of internal financial control during the year.

Governance framework

The following is a summary of the framework for corporate governance adopted by the Bank.

The Board

The Board has ultimate responsibility for the proper stewardship of the Bank in all its undertakings. It meets regularly throughout the year to discharge its responsibilities for all important aspects of the Bank's affairs, including monitoring performance, considering major strategic issues, approving budgets and business plans and reporting to the shareholder.

A board control manual has been adopted which describes the high-level policy and decision-making arrangements within the Bank. The manual includes a schedule of matters reserved to the Board together with those items delegated to directors and Board and executive committees.

Board Committees

The Board has established the following standing committees:

- Audit committee: Adrian Piper (Chairman), Keith James, Jonathan Hodge, Helen Molyneux and Alun Bowen

All members of the audit committee are non-executive. Executive members of the Board and other senior executives attend as required by the Chairman.

The function of the audit committee is to review the work of the internal audit function, to consider the adequacy of internal control systems, to review the relationship with the external auditors, to review the statutory accounts and to consider compliance issues.

The committee meets at least four times a year.

Strategic Report (*continued*)

Board Committees (*continued*)

- Risk and conduct committee : Alun Bowen (Chairman), Keith James, Jonathan Hodge, Helen Molyneux and Adrian Piper;

All members of the risk and conduct committee are non-executive. Executive members of the Board and other senior executives attend as required by the Chairman.

The function of the risk and conduct committee is to oversee the management of risk and the conduct of business on behalf of the Board to ensure that significant risks are identified, understood, assessed and managed and that good customer outcomes are achieved. It is responsible for the second line of defence of the business, ensuring that the level of assurance available to the Board is sufficient and appropriate.

The committee meets at least four times a year.

- Remuneration and nomination committee: Jonathan Hodge (Chairman), Keith James, Alun Bowen, Helen Molyneux and Adrian Piper.

The role of this committee is twofold:

1. To consider remuneration policy and specifically to determine the remuneration and other terms of service of executive directors and senior managers. The executive directors decide fees payable to non-executive directors.
2. To recommend the appointment of directors to the Board and Board committees and to ensure that the Bank has an appropriate succession plan for executive and senior management positions.

The committee meets as required.

Executive Committees

Executive management has primary responsibility for the operation of the Bank's internal financial control framework. It monitors credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk and operational risk by means of relevant committees as described below. The Bank's policy on risk management is set out on the following page.

- Group management board

Chaired by the Managing Director the committee consists of executive management and is responsible for the formulation and execution of the Bank's strategy, and the day-to-day management of the Bank, subject to specific limitations and constraints imposed by the Board and is also responsible for formulating the IT strategy and policy and monitors and authorises IT activities throughout the Bank.

The committee meets as required, but as a minimum will meet six times per year.

- Executive risk committee

Chaired by the Managing Director, the committee meets quarterly and monitors the Bank's risk management framework. It also monitors and co-ordinates the activities of compliance, risk assurance and internal audit throughout the Bank.

Strategic Report (*continued*)

Executive Committees (*continued*)

- Assets and liabilities committee

Chaired by the Managing Director, the committee implements the policies of the Board with respect to liquidity and interest rate risk management and provides recommendations to the Board on strategies for managing these risks. It also monitors and controls treasury counterparty risk arising from deposits with other banks and institutions which are usually unsecured together with debt securities acquired as investments. The committee meets weekly.

- Retail credit committee

Chaired by the Managing Director, the committee's principal responsibility is to monitor and control retail credit risk throughout the Group and ensure risk underwriting is appropriate. The primary credit risk arises from loans to customers through the Hodge Lifetime division.

The Committee meets as required, but as a minimum will meet four times a year.

- Commercial credit committee

Chaired by the Managing Director, the committee's principal responsibility is the implementation and maintenance of the overall risk management framework relating to commercial credit risk. The Committee is also responsible for reviewing, challenging and if appropriate, approving credit proposals for new commercial lending deals that are within its remit as set by the Board.

The Committee meets as required, but as a minimum will meet four times a year.

Risk Management

The Bank regards the monitoring and controlling of risk as a fundamental part of the management of the business and accordingly involves its most senior people in developing risk policy and monitoring its application. The Board has agreed a risk management policy and a risk management framework.

The Bank operates a three lines of defence model for risk management and oversight. This structure defines the roles and responsibilities of risk management, risk oversight and risk assurance separately from those of commercial and operational activities undertaken by the Bank. This model comprises the following elements:

First line of defence has responsibility for implementation of the Bank's strategy and for the management of risk across the organisation and comprises executive committees, management and staff.

Second line of defence relates to risk oversight and independent challenge of the first line of defence. The board has delegated oversight of risk management to the risk and conduct committee. An internal assurance team is responsible for undertaking a monitoring programme to enable the risk and conduct committee to assess whether the first line of defence is operating effectively.

The **third line of defence** provides objective assurance on the effectiveness of the Bank's governance and risk management processes and controls. This assurance is obtained via the use of internal audit services provided by PwC. The Board retains ultimate responsibility for risk management in the Bank.

Strategic Report (*continued*)

Risk Management (*continued*)

In the normal course of its business, the Bank is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk, house price risk, interest rate risk, conduct risk and operational risk.

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable or unwilling to meet a commitment that it has entered into with the Bank. The Bank manages its credit risk through the retail credit committee, commercial credit committee and the assets and liabilities committee. Regular credit exposure reports are produced which include information on credit and property underwriting, large exposures, asset concentrations, industry exposure and levels of bad debt provisioning.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in realising assets or otherwise raising funds to meet commitments as they fall due. The Bank manages its liquidity risk through its assets and liabilities committee, and monitors its liquidity position on a daily basis and has adopted a policy to ensure that it has adequate resources to enable it to conduct its normal business activities without interruption. The maturity analysis of assets and liabilities is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

The customer deposit base represents a stable source of funding due to the number and range of depositors. Liquidity is further managed through dealings in the money markets.

House price risk is the risk that arises when there is an adverse mismatch between actual house prices and those implicit in the costing of the Bank's lending into retirement products, such that the ultimate realisation of the property would not yield the expected return to the Bank and could, in certain circumstances, result in a capital loss.

Interest rate risk is the risk that arises when there is an imbalance between the maturity dates of rate sensitive assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. The Bank manages its interest rate risk through its assets and liabilities committee. The Bank's policy is to maintain interest rate risk at a controlled level within limits set by the Board.

The table in note 24 shows an estimate of the interest rate sensitivity gap as at 31 October 2015. Assets and liabilities are included in the table at the earliest date at which the applicable interest rate can change.

The Bank enters into derivative transactions, normally interest rate swaps. The purpose of such transactions is to manage the interest rate and other risks arising from the Bank's operations and other resultant positions. The Bank's interest rate risk management policy defines the type of derivative transactions that can be undertaken. Further information is given in note 24 to the accounts.

Conduct risk is the risk that the Bank's behaviour results in poor outcomes for customers. The Bank is exposed to this risk by virtue of the markets in which it chooses to operate.

Operational risk is the risk of economic loss from control failures or external events, which result in unexpected or indirect loss to the Bank.

The evaluation of the various risks and the setting of policy is carried out through the Bank's executive risk committee and reports to the risk and conduct committee, which ensures adherence to the Bank's risk management policy and framework is monitored.

Strategic Report (*continued*)

Going concern

The Bank's forecasts and projections include scenario testing undertaken in accordance with the Internal Capital Adequacy Process (ICAAP) and Individual Liquidity Adequacy Assessment (ILAA), which are required by the Prudential Regulation Authority to demonstrate appropriate levels of capital and liquidity respectively under stressed conditions. The directors consider that the overall level of capital, including Tier 1 capital, of £117.8m (22.1% as a percentage of risk weighted assets) and liquidity, including liquid assets (Gilts, central bank reserves and wholesale cash deposits), of £221m (26% of total deposits) are adequate. Accordingly the directors confirm that they are satisfied that the Bank has adequate resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. For this reason they continue to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial statements.

Rhian Yates
Secretary

17 December 2015

31 Windsor Place
Cardiff
CF10 3UR

Directors' report

The directors present their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2015.

Directors and their interests

The directors who held office during the year are listed below:

| | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Keith James* | - Chairman |
| Jonathan Hodge* | - Deputy Chairman |
| David Austin | - Managing Director |
| David Landen | - Finance Director |
| Adrian Piper* | |
| Alun Bowen* | |
| Helen Molyneux* | – Appointed 18 June 2015 |

* Non-executive

No contract was entered into by the Bank in which a director had a material interest.

Jonathan Hodge's interests in the shares of Group undertakings are shown in the Directors' Report of the ultimate UK parent undertaking, The Carlyle Trust Limited.

None of the other directors held any interest in the shares of Group undertakings.

Political contributions

The Bank made no political contributions during the year.

Disclosure of information to the auditor

The directors who held office at the date of approval of this directors' report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Bank's auditor is unaware; and each director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Bank's auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor

A resolution for the re-appointment of KPMG LLP as auditor of the company and authorising audit committee to determine its remuneration is to be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board

Rhian Yates
Secretary

17 December 2015

31 Windsor Place
Cardiff
CF10 3UR

Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the Strategic report, the Directors' report and the financial statements

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions, and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

KPMG LLP

3 Assembly Square
Britannia Quay
Cardiff
CF10 4AX
United Kingdom

Independent auditor's report to the member of Julian Hodge Bank Limited

We have audited the financial statements of Julian Hodge Bank Limited for the year ended 31 October 2015 set out on pages 14 to 38. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the Company's member, in accordance with Chapter 3 of part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's member those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's member for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditor

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 11, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's website at <http://www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate>

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 October 2015 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Strategic report and the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Independent auditor's report to the member of Julian Hodge Bank Limited

(continued)

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Simon Clark (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor

Chartered Accountants

3 Assembly Square
Britannia Quay
Cardiff
CF10 4AX
United Kingdom

Profit and loss account
for the year ended 31 October 2015

| | <i>Note</i> | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|-------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| Interest receivable | | | |
| Interest receivable and similar income arising from treasury bills and debt securities | | 4,630 | 4,715 |
| Other interest receivable and similar income | | 28,681 | 24,196 |
| | | 33,311 | 28,911 |
| Interest payable | 5 | (27,673) | (26,027) |
| Net interest income | | 5,638 | 2,884 |
| Fees and commissions receivable | | 2,800 | 2,220 |
| Fees and commissions payable | | (785) | (1,540) |
| Other finance income | 6 | 370 | 800 |
| Other operating income: | | | |
| Rents receivable | | 840 | 871 |
| Profit on sale of reversionary interests | | 3,567 | 2,969 |
| Profit on sale of stock and work in progress | | 552 | 705 |
| Profit on sale of debt securities | | 60 | 379 |
| Net operating income | | 13,042 | 9,288 |
| Administrative expenses: | | | |
| Staff costs | 4 | (4,736) | (3,509) |
| Other administrative expenses | | (2,012) | (1,869) |
| Depreciation and amortisation | 16 | (44) | (42) |
| Movement on provisions for bad and doubtful debts | 12 | (2,113) | (748) |
| Movement in valuation of stock and work in progress | 13 | 910 | 1,144 |
| Operating profit being profit on ordinary activities before taxation | 3 | 5,047 | 4,264 |
| Tax on profit on ordinary activities | 7 | (797) | (174) |
| Profit on ordinary activities after taxation being profit for the financial year | 22 | 4,250 | 4,090 |

The results for the year ended 31 October 2015 relate entirely to continuing operations. There is no difference between the profit for the year and the profit on a historical cost basis.

The notes on pages 17 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of total recognised gains and losses
for the year ended 31 October 2015

| | <i>Note</i> | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|-------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| Profit for the financial year | | 4,250 | 4,090 |
| Revaluation of investment properties | | (1,501) | 305 |
| Actuarial loss recognised in the pension scheme | 26 | (1,160) | (1,700) |
| Deferred tax thereon* | | 70 | 340 |
| Recognition of pension scheme reimbursement asset | | 120 | 900 |
| Deferred tax thereon* | | (4) | (180) |
| Total recognised gains and losses in the financial year | | 1,775 | 3,755 |

* The deferred tax thereon includes the pension scheme liability and reimbursement asset deferred tax being based on the rate of 18%, substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Balance sheet
at 31 October 2015

| | <i>Note</i> | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|-------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| Assets | | | |
| Cash and balances held at central banks | 8 | 101,640 | 18,503 |
| Treasury bills | 9 | 81,004 | 75,518 |
| Loans and advances to banks | 10 | 20,472 | 28,762 |
| Loans and advances to customers | 11 & 12 | 557,507 | 440,781 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| | | 760,623 | 563,564 |
| Stock and work in progress | 13 | 3,432 | 3,163 |
| Shares in group undertakings and participating interests | 14 | 15,972 | 15,972 |
| Debt securities | 15 | 81,488 | 85,128 |
| Tangible fixed assets | 16 | 1,282 | 645 |
| Investment properties | 17 | 7,700 | 9,175 |
| Reversionary interests in properties | 18 | 55,040 | 57,373 |
| Other assets | 20 | 71,204 | 47,126 |
| Prepayments and accrued income | | 2,278 | 2,525 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total assets | | 999,019 | 784,671 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Amounts owed to credit institutions and central banks | | 2,786 | 10,000 |
| Customer accounts | 19 | 848,593 | 633,232 |
| Other liabilities: | | | |
| Other | | 4,433 | 1,409 |
| Accruals and deferred income | | 5,858 | 5,176 |
| Pension deficit | 26 | 3,600 | 2,880 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total liabilities | | 865,270 | 652,697 |
| Share capital and reserves | | | |
| Called-up share capital | 21 | 100,000 | 100,000 |
| Profit and loss account | 22 | 36,394 | 33,118 |
| Revaluation reserve | 22 | (2,645) | (1,144) |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Shareholder's funds | 22 | 133,749 | 131,974 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total liabilities and shareholder's funds | | 999,019 | 784,671 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Memorandum items | | | |
| Commitments | 23 | 124,662 | 150,610 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |

These financial statements were approved by the Board of directors on 17 December 2015 and were signed on its behalf by:

David Austin
Director

David Landen
Director

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

Except as noted below, the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of section 396 of the Companies Act 2006, including applying the requirements set out in Schedule 2 of the Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 relating to banks. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable UK accounting standards and under the historical cost accounting rules as modified to include the revaluation of certain assets and investments and comply with the revised Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) issued by the British Bankers' Association (BBA).

Under FRS1 the Bank is exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow statement on the grounds that a parent undertaking includes the Bank in its own published consolidated financial statements.

The Bank is exempt by virtue of section 400 of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirement to prepare group financial statements. These financial statements present information about the Bank as an individual undertaking and not about its group.

Going Concern

The Bank's forecasts and projections include scenario testing as carried out in accordance with the Internal Capital Adequacy Process (ICAAP) and Individual Liquidity Adequacy Assessment (ILAA), which are processes required by the Prudential Regulatory Authority to demonstrate appropriate levels of capital and liquidity respectively under stressed conditions. The directors consider that the overall level of capital, including Tier 1 capital of £117.8m and liquid assets, (made up of Gilts, central bank reserves and wholesale cash deposits) of £221m are adequate. Accordingly the directors confirm that they are satisfied that the Bank has adequate resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. For this reason they continue to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial statements.

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the financial statements, except as noted below.

Shares in group undertakings and participating interests

Investments in subsidiary undertakings and participating interests are stated at cost less provision for impairment in value.

Treasury bills

Treasury bills intended for use on a continuing basis in the Bank's activities are classified as treasury bills and are stated at cost adjusted for any amortisation of premiums and discounts arising on acquisition and less provision for any permanent impairment in value.

Where dated treasury bills have been purchased at a premium or discount, the premiums and discounts are amortised through the profit and loss account from the date of purchase to the date of maturity on a straight line basis.

Debt securities

Debt securities intended for use on a continuing basis in the Bank's activities are classified as debt securities and are stated at cost adjusted for any amortisation of premiums and discounts arising on acquisition and less provision for any permanent impairment in value.

Where dated debt securities have been purchased at a premium or discount, the premiums and discounts are amortised through the profit and loss account from the date of purchase to the date of maturity on a straight line basis.

Notes (*continued*)

1 Accounting policies (*continued*)

Loans and advances

Loans and advances are held at cost less provisions. Provisions against loans and advances to customers are based on the record of payments received and, where appropriate, the security held. Specific provisions have been made against amounts which are considered irrecoverable in respect of all identified impaired advances. General provisions have been made in respect of losses inherent in the portfolio at a fixed percentage of gross debtors excluding unearned interest. If the collection of interest is considered doubtful, it is suspended and excluded from interest income in the profit and loss account. Loans and advances are written off to the extent that there is no longer any realistic prospect of recovery.

Fees and commissions receivable

Fees and commissions receivable for services provided are recognised when earned. Fees and commissions which increase the yield on transactions are spread over the contractual life of the underlying transactions on a systematic basis.

Off balance sheet instruments

The Bank's policy is to hedge against mismatches when it is appropriate or prudent to do so by the use of interest rate swaps. The related costs are recognised in the profit and loss account within interest payable.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Depreciation in respect of tangible fixed assets is provided to write off the cost less residual value on a straight line basis over estimated useful lives as follows:

- | | | |
|----------------------------------|---|---------------|
| Fixtures, fittings and equipment | - | 5 years |
| Short leasehold improvements | - | term of lease |

Investment properties

In accordance with SSAP 19:

- investment properties are revalued annually and surpluses or deficits are transferred to a revaluation reserve unless a deficit on an individual property is considered permanent. In this case the deficit is charged to the profit and loss account and any subsequent reversal is credited to the profit and loss account in the period in which it arises; and
- no depreciation is provided in respect of freehold investment properties.

This treatment, as regards certain of the Bank's investment properties, may be a departure from the requirements of the Companies Act concerning depreciation of fixed assets. However, these properties are not held for consumption but for investment and the directors consider that systematic annual depreciation would be inappropriate. The accounting policy adopted is therefore necessary for the financial statements to give a true and fair view. Depreciation is only one of the many factors reflected in the annual valuation and the amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be separately identified or quantified.

The investment properties are formally valued approximately every 3 years by professional valuers, and desktop valuations are used in the intervening years.

Notes (*continued*)

1 **Accounting policies** (*continued*)

Reversionary interests in properties

Reversionary interests in properties are included in the financial statements at cost, being the amount of the cash advanced to the customer together with related acquisition costs. The cash advance reflects the then current market value of the property, as reduced by the impairment to market value arising from the existence of a lease for life for the customer.

The provision for impairment and the current market value of the properties are reviewed on an annual basis. Any deficit below the initial advance is provided for in the profit and loss account. The profit on sale of reversionary interests is calculated as the difference between the net sale proceeds and cost, less any impairment.

Stock

The Bank's stock comprises land and work in progress and is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Net realisable value means estimated selling price less all further costs to completion and all costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

Taxation

The charge for taxation is based on the profit for the year and takes into account taxation deferred because of timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes.

Deferred tax is recognised, without discounting, in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except as otherwise required by FRS 19.

Related party disclosures

As the Bank is a wholly owned subsidiary of The Carlyle Trust Limited it has taken advantage of the exemption under FRS 8 from the requirement to disclose transactions and balances with other wholly owned subsidiaries in the same group or investees in that group.

Notes (*continued*)

1 Accounting policies (*continued*)

Pension scheme

The Bank and its subsidiary undertaking are participating employers in The Carlyle (1972) Pension and Life Assurance Scheme, a defined benefits scheme operated by The Carlyle Trust Limited. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Bank.

In respect of the above scheme, the pension costs charged against profits are based on an actuarial method and actuarial assumptions designed to provide the anticipated pension costs over the service lives of the employees and directors in the scheme, in a way that seeks to ensure that the regular pension cost represents a substantially level percentage of the current and expected future pensionable payroll in the light of current actuarial assumptions. Variations from regular costs are spread over the remaining service lives of current employees in the scheme.

Pension scheme assets are measured using market values. Pension scheme liabilities are measured using a projected unit method and discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liability.

The pension scheme surplus (to the extent that it is recoverable) or deficit is recognised in full. The movement in the scheme surplus/(deficit) is split between operating charges, finance items and, in the statement of total recognised gains and losses, actuarial gains and losses.

Reimbursement right on pension deficit

The Bank has recognised a reimbursement right in respect of its pension scheme deficit (see note 20). The obligation falls to the Bank's immediate parent, The Carlyle Trust Limited. The movement in the reimbursement asset each year (following its initial recognition in the year ended 31 December 2014) is recognised in the profit and loss account to the extent that the reimbursement relates to a charge in the Bank's profit and loss account. Any movement in the reimbursement asset which does not relate to the Bank's profit and loss account is recognised in the Statement of total recognised gains and losses.

Funding for lending scheme (FLS)

In order for the Bank to access funding from the FLS, mortgages and covered bonds have been pledged as collateral. Where the risk and reward of ownership of the collateral remains with the Bank they are retained on balance sheet. The interest receivable on these assets continues to be accounted for as earned on an accruals basis. Treasury bills borrowed under the FLS are not recognised on the balance sheet when substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership remain with the lender. The interest cost of borrowing the treasury bills is accrued on a straight line basis over the drawdown period.

Notes (*continued*)

2 Segmental information

All material activities are in respect of banking and are carried on within the United Kingdom.

3 Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| <i>Profit on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging:</i> | | |
| Remuneration of the auditor and its associates | | |
| Audit of these financial statements | 25 | 25 |
| Audit of financial statements of subsidiaries pursuant to legislation | 25 | 25 |
| Other services relating to taxation | 25 | 26 |
| Other advisory services | 15 | 11 |
| Pension scheme audit | 8 | 8 |
| Depreciation | 44 | 42 |
| Bad debt provision charge | 2,285 | 824 |
| Hire of vehicles under operating leases | 21 | 21 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Notes (continued)

4 Directors and employees

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|-------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Staff costs | | |
| Wages and salaries | 3,854 | 2,919 |
| Social security | 285 | 268 |
| Pension costs (note 26) | 597 | 322 |
| | <u>4,736</u> | <u>3,509</u> |

The average number of employees of the Bank during the year was as follows:

| | 2015 No | 2014 No |
|----------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Provision of finance and banking | 55 | 51 |
| Property, investment and other | 46 | 42 |
| | <u>101</u> | <u>93</u> |

Staff costs include remuneration in respect of directors as follows:

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Fees | 209 | 186 |
| Aggregate emoluments as executives | 404 | 332 |
| | <u>613</u> | <u>518</u> |

The emoluments of the highest paid director, excluding pension contributions, were as follows:

| | 2015 | 2014 |
|----------------------|------------|------------|
| Aggregate emoluments | <u>251</u> | <u>219</u> |

The highest paid director is a member of a defined benefit scheme under which his accrued pension at the year end was £61,397 (2014: £57,439).

Retirement benefits are accruing to 2 (2014: 2) directors in a defined benefit scheme.

5 Interest payable

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|-----------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Swap interest payable | 13,359 | 13,668 |
| On customer accounts | 14,314 | 12,359 |
| | <u>27,673</u> | <u>26,027</u> |

Notes (continued)

6 Other finance income

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Expected return on pension scheme assets (note 26) | 1,500 | 1,400 |
| Interest on pension scheme liabilities (note 26) | (1,130) | (1,100) |
| Past service benefit (note 26) | - | 500 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Net finance income | 370 | 800 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

7 Tax on profit on ordinary activities

Analysis of charge in year

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| <i>UK corporation tax</i> | | |
| Current tax on income for the year | 735 | 362 |
| Adjustments in respect of prior years | - | (343) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total current tax | 735 | 19 |
| Deferred tax (see note 20) | | |
| Origination/reversal of timing differences | 63 | (19) |
| Deferred tax movement on pension scheme | 166 | 160 |
| Adjustment in respect of prior years | (167) | 14 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| | 62 | 155 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Tax on profit on ordinary activities | 797 | 174 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The current tax charge for the year is lower (2014: lower) than the blended rate of corporation tax in the UK. The differences are explained below.

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| <i>Current tax reconciliation</i> | | |
| Profit on ordinary activities before tax | 5,047 | 4,264 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Current tax at 20.42% (2014: 21.83%) | 1,031 | 931 |
| <i>Effects of:</i> | | |
| Expenses not deductible for tax purposes | 24 | 3 |
| Capital allowances for the year in excess of depreciation | (148) | (51) |
| Release of provisions not deductible until paid | 201 | 129 |
| Adjustments in respect of prior years | - | (343) |
| Pension contributions | (80) | (175) |
| Brought forward losses utilised | (21) | (58) |
| Movement in market value of treasury bills | (272) | (417) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total current tax charge (see above) | 735 | 19 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Notes (continued)

7 Tax on profit on ordinary activities (continued)

Reductions in the UK corporation tax rate from 23% to 21% (effective from 1 April 2014) and 20% (effective from 1 April 2015) were substantively enacted on 2 July 2013. Further reductions to 19% (effective from 1 April 2017) and to 18% (effective 1 April 2020) were substantively enacted on 26 October 2015. This will reduce the company's future current tax charge accordingly.

The deferred tax asset at 31 October 2015 has been calculated based on these rates.

8 Cash and balances held at central banks

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Repayable on demand | 101,640 | 18,503 |

9 Treasury bills

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Listed on a UK recognised investment exchange | 81,004 | 75,518 |

Maturity analysis

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Between three months and one year | 4,045 | 1,000 |
| More than one year but less than five years | 23,947 | 10,786 |
| Five years and over | 53,012 | 63,732 |
| | 81,004 | 75,518 |

Of this amount £48,025,000 (2014: £49,641,000) has been provided as collateral for derivative financial instruments (see note 24)

| | Nominal value £000 | Net premium £000 | Net book value £000 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|
| Movement | | | |
| At beginning of year | 75,134 | 384 | 75,518 |
| Additions | 7,000 | 133 | 7,133 |
| Redemptions | (1,500) | - | (1,500) |
| Amortisation of premium | - | (147) | (147) |
| At end of year | 80,634 | 370 | 81,004 |

Market value

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Listed on a UK recognised investment exchange | 83,263 | 81,910 |

Notes (continued)

10 Loans and advances to banks

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Repayable on demand | 20,472 | 28,762 |

11 Loans and advances to customers

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Loans and advances | 551,281 | 425,278 |
| Amounts owed by immediate parent and fellow subsidiary undertakings | 6,226 | 15,503 |
| | 557,507 | 440,781 |

Loans and advances to customers other than immediate parent and fellow subsidiary undertakings are repayable as follows:

| | 2015 £000 | <i>Restated</i> 2014 £000 |
|--|--------------|---------------------------------|
| Within three months | 47,325 | 46,847 |
| Between three months and one year | 69,664 | 35,010 |
| Between one and five years | 100,738 | 56,006 |
| Over five years | 340,787 | 292,858 |
| General and specific bad debt provisions (note 12) | (7,233) | (5,443) |
| | 551,281 | 425,278 |
| Of which repayable on demand or at short notice (within 1 month) | 42,880 | 25,889 |

Of this amount £80,516,000 (2014: £54,691,000) has been pledged as collateral under the Funding for Lending Scheme

The 2014 restatement relates to an other asset of £394,000 being incorrectly included in Loans and advances to customers and Provisions for bad and doubtful debts.

Notes (continued)

12 Provisions for bad and doubtful debts

2015

| | Total £000 | Specific £000 | General £000 |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| At 1 November 2014 | 5,443 | 2,693 | 2,750 |
| Charge against profits | 2,285 | 1,209 | 1,076 |
| Amounts written off | (495) | (495) | - |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2015 | 7,233 | 3,407 | 3,826 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The charge above excludes a recovery of £172,000 of an amount previously written off.

2014 (*Restated**)

| | Total £000 | Specific £000 | General £000 |
|---|-----------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| At 1 November 2013 | 7,231 | 5,175 | 2,056 |
| Charge/(release) against profits | 824 | 130 | 694 |
| Amounts written off | (2,612) | (2,612) | - |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2014 | 5,443 | 2,693 | 2,750 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The charge above excludes a recovery of £76,000 of an amount previously written off.

* See Note 11

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| Loans and advances for which interest is suspended: | | |
| Loans and advances before specific provisions | 10,472 | 12,317 |
| Loans and advances after specific provisions | 7,931 | 9,303 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Notes (continued)

13 Movement in valuation of stock and work in progress

2015

| | Total £000 |
|--|-----------------------|
| At 1 November 2014 | 3,163 |
| Disposals | (641) |
| Reversal of impairment of previous years | 910 |
| | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2015 | 3,432 |
| | <hr/> <hr/> |

14 Shares in group undertakings and participating interests

| | Investments in subsidiary undertakings £000 |
|--------------------------------|--|
| <i>Cost and net book value</i> | |
| At beginning of year | 15,972 |
| | <hr/> |
| At end of year | 15,972 |
| | <hr/> <hr/> |

The Bank's only subsidiary undertaking is as follows:

| | Country of Incorporation | Principal Activity | Class and Percentage of shares held |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| <i>Subsidiary undertaking</i> | | | |
| Hodge Life Assurance Company Limited | United Kingdom | Life Assurance | 100% |

Notes (continued)

15 Debt securities

| <i>Debt securities</i> | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|----------------------------|--------------|
| Debt securities – listed on a UK recognised investment exchange | 81,488 | 85,128 |

| <i>Debt securities – maturity analysis</i> | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|----------------------------|--------------|
| Within three months | 2,200 | 6,951 |
| Between three months and one year | 994 | 7,184 |
| More than one year but less than five years | 46,154 | 37,533 |
| Five years and over | 32,140 | 33,460 |
| | 81,488 | 85,128 |

| | Nominal value £000 | Net premium £000 | Net book value £000 |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| <i>Debt securities – movement</i> | | | |
| At beginning of year | 83,167 | 1,961 | 85,128 |
| Additions | 11,200 | 80 | 11,280 |
| Disposals | (1,000) | 78 | (922) |
| Redemptions | (13,709) | (26) | (13,735) |
| Amortisation of premium | - | (263) | (263) |
| At end of year | 79,658 | 1,830 | 81,488 |

Of this amount £18,704,000 (2014: £21,100,000) has been pledged as collateral under the Funding for Lending Scheme.

| <i>Debt securities – market value</i> | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|----------------------------|--------------|
| Debt securities – listed on a UK recognised investment exchange | 85,293 | 89,564 |

Notes (continued)

16 Tangible fixed assets

| | Total £000 | Assets under construction £000 | Short leasehold improvements £000 | Fixtures, fittings and equipment £000 |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|---|--|--|
| <i>Cost</i> | | | | |
| At 1 November 2014 | 1,453 | 506 | 65 | 882 |
| Additions | 687 | 649 | - | 38 |
| Disposals | (38) | - | (15) | (23) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2015 | 2,102 | 1,155 | 50 | 897 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| <i>Depreciation</i> | | | | |
| At 1 November 2014 | 808 | - | 65 | 743 |
| Provided in the year | 44 | - | - | 44 |
| Disposals | (32) | - | (15) | (17) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2015 | 820 | - | 50 | 770 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| <i>Net book value</i> | | | | |
| At 31 October 2015 | 1,282 | 1,155 | - | 127 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2014 | 645 | 506 | - | 139 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |

17 Investment properties

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Freehold | £000 |
| At 1 November 2014 | 9,175 |
| Addition | 26 |
| Revaluation deficit | (1,501) |
| | <hr/> |
| At 31 October 2015 | 7,700 |
| | <hr/> |
| <i>The historical cost of investment properties was:</i> | |
| | |
| At 31 October 2015 | 10,345 |
| | <hr/> |
| At 1 November 2014 | 10,319 |
| | <hr/> |

A desktop market valuation was undertaken by Savills as at 31 October 2015.

18 Reversionary interests in properties

The estimated market value of the Bank's reversionary interests in properties is £88,701,000 (2014: £83,818,000). If these were realised at their market value on 31 October 2015 an additional tax charge of £6,732,000 (2014: £5,553,000) would have arisen.

Notes (continued)

19 Customer accounts

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Repayable on demand | 9,297 | 12,168 |
| With agreed maturity dates or periods of notice and repayable: | | |
| - within three months | 320,813 | 247,913 |
| - between three months and one year | 276,659 | 245,627 |
| - between one and five years | 240,566 | 126,570 |
| - over five years | 25 | 1 |
| Amounts owed to parent and fellow subsidiary undertakings | - | 6 |
| Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings | 1,233 | 947 |
| | 848,593 | 633,232 |

Amounts owed to parent and fellow subsidiary undertakings and amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings have no fixed terms for repayment.

20 Other assets

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Collateral held by swap counterparties (see note 24) | 69,354 | 41,124 |
| Other debtors | 159 | 4,364 |
| Deferred tax assets (see below) | 671 | 738 |
| Reimbursement asset | 1,020 | 900 |
| | 71,204 | 47,126 |

The deferred taxation asset is calculated at 18% (2014: 20%) as follows:

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|--------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Tax losses | - | 13 |
| Accelerated capital allowances | 104 | 267 |
| Other timing differences | 567 | 458 |
| | 671 | 738 |

The unprovided deferred tax asset is £nil (2014: £nil).

.

Notes (continued)

21 Called up share capital

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Allotted, called-up and fully paid: 100,000,000 (2014: 100,000,000) ordinary shares of £1 each | 100,000 | 100,000 |

22 Capital and reserves – reconciliation of movements in shareholder's funds

| | Called up share capital £000 | Profit and loss account £000 | Revaluation reserve £000 | Total £000 |
|---|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Year ended 31 October 2015</i> | | | | |
| At beginning of year | 100,000 | 33,118 | (1,144) | 131,974 |
| Profit for the financial year | - | 4,250 | - | 4,250 |
| Actuarial loss recognised | - | (1,090) | - | (1,090) |
| Deficit on revaluation of investment property | - | - | (1,501) | (1,501) |
| Recognition of reimbursement asset (net of deferred tax) | - | 116 | - | 116 |
| At end of year | 100,000 | 36,394 | (2,645) | 133,749 |

| | Called up share capital £000 | Profit and loss account £000 | Revaluation reserve £000 | Total £000 |
|--|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Year ended 31 October 2014</i> | | | | |
| At beginning of year | 100,000 | 29,668 | (1,449) | 128,219 |
| Profit for the financial year | - | 4,090 | - | 4,090 |
| Actuarial loss recognised | - | (1,360) | - | (1,360) |
| Surplus on revaluation of investment property | - | - | 305 | 305 |
| Recognition of reimbursement asset (net of deferred tax) accounted for as capital contribution | - | 720 | - | 720 |
| At end of year | 100,000 | 33,118 | (1,144) | 131,974 |

23 Memorandum items and interest rate contracts

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Commitments | | |
| Undrawn credit lines, stand-by facilities, other lending commitments and capital commitments of which: | | |
| expiring in less than one year | 69,420 | 86,184 |
| expiring in more than one year | 55,242 | 64,426 |
| | 124,662 | 150,610 |
| Interest rate contracts (principal amount) | | |
| Hedging | 476,815 | 411,208 |

Notes (continued)

24 Financial instruments

Objectives and policies

The Bank's objectives and policies on the use of financial instruments, including derivatives, are set out in the Directors' report.

Interest rate risk

| 2015 | Not more than three months £000 | More than three months but not more than six months £000 | More than six months but not more than one year £000 | More than one year but not more than five years £000 | More than five years £000 | Non-interest bearing £000 | Total £000 |
|---|--|---|---|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Assets | | | | | | | |
| Cash and balances held at central banks | 101,640 | - | - | - | - | - | 101,640 |
| Treasury bills | 21,147 | - | 4,822 | 50,209 | 4,826 | - | 81,004 |
| Loans and advances to banks | 20,472 | - | - | - | - | - | 20,472 |
| Loans and advances to customers | 282,171 | - | 282 | 86,609 | 195,678 | (7,233) | 557,507 |
| Shares in group undertakings | - | - | - | - | - | 15,972 | 15,972 |
| Debt securities | 2,200 | - | 994 | 46,154 | 32,140 | - | 81,488 |
| Investment properties | - | - | - | - | - | 7,700 | 7,700 |
| Reversionary interests in properties | - | - | - | - | - | 55,040 | 55,040 |
| Stock and work in progress | - | - | - | - | - | 3,432 | 3,432 |
| Other assets | 69,354 | - | - | - | - | 1,850 | 71,204 |
| Non-financial assets | - | - | - | - | - | 3,560 | 3,560 |
| Total assets | 496,984 | - | 6,098 | 182,972 | 232,644 | 80,321 | 999,019 |
| Liabilities | | | | | | | |
| Deposits by banks | 2,786 | - | - | - | - | - | 2,786 |
| Customer accounts | 329,330 | 80,888 | 195,663 | 240,566 | 25 | 2,121 | 848,593 |
| Other liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | 8,033 | 8,033 |
| Non-financial liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | 5,858 | 5,858 |
| Shareholder's funds | - | - | - | - | - | 133,749 | 133,749 |
| Total liabilities | 332,116 | 80,888 | 195,663 | 240,566 | 25 | 149,761 | 999,019 |
| Off balance sheet items | 127,418 | 197,240 | 8,796 | (24,478) | (308,976) | - | - |
| Interest rate sensitivity gap | 292,286 | 116,352 | (180,769) | (82,072) | (76,357) | | |
| Cumulative gap | 292,286 | 408,638 | 227,869 | 145,797 | 69,440 | | |

Notes (continued)

24 Financial instruments (continued)

| 2014 | Not more than three months | More than three months but not more than six months | More than six months but not more than one year | More than one year but not more than five years | More than five years | Non-interest bearing | Total |
|---|----------------------------|---|---|---|----------------------|----------------------|----------------|
| | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 |
| Assets | | | | | | | |
| Cash and balances held at central banks | 18,503 | - | - | - | - | - | 18,503 |
| Treasury bills | 1,669 | - | 47 | 11,597 | 62,205 | - | 75,518 |
| Loans and advances to banks | 28,762 | - | - | - | - | - | 28,762 |
| Loans and advances to customers | 174,756 | 449 | 6,446 | 23,111 | 241,856 | (5,837) | 440,781 |
| Shares in group undertakings | - | - | - | - | - | 15,972 | 15,972 |
| Debt securities | 23,738 | - | 3,434 | 28,001 | 29,955 | - | 85,128 |
| Investment properties | - | - | - | - | - | 9,175 | 9,175 |
| Reversionary interests in properties | - | - | - | - | - | 57,373 | 57,373 |
| Stock and work in progress | - | - | - | - | - | 3,163 | 3,163 |
| Other assets | 42,063 | - | - | - | - | 5,063 | 47,126 |
| Non-financial assets | - | - | - | - | - | 3,170 | 3,170 |
| Total assets | 289,491 | 449 | 9,927 | 62,709 | 334,016 | 88,079 | 784,671 |
| Liabilities | | | | | | | |
| Deposits by banks | 10,000 | - | - | - | - | - | 10,000 |
| Customer accounts | 259,390 | 63,149 | 182,476 | 126,567 | 13 | 1,637 | 633,232 |
| Other liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | 4,289 | 4,289 |
| Non-financial liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | 5,176 | 5,176 |
| Shareholder's funds | - | - | - | - | - | 131,974 | 131,974 |
| Total liabilities | 269,390 | 63,149 | 182,476 | 126,567 | 13 | 143,076 | 784,671 |
| Off balance sheet items | 156,126 | 223,341 | 15,412 | (12,142) | (382,737) | - | - |
| Interest rate sensitivity gap | 176,227 | 160,641 | (157,137) | (76,000) | (48,734) | | |
| Cumulative gap | 176,227 | 336,868 | 179,731 | 103,731 | 54,997 | | |

The tables above summarise the re-pricing mismatches on the Bank's balance sheet as at 31 October 2015 and 31 October 2014. Items are allocated to time-bands by reference to the earlier of the next contractual interest rate re-pricing date and the maturity date.

A negative interest rate sensitivity gap exists when more liabilities than assets re-price during a given period. Although a negative gap position tends to benefit net interest income in a declining interest rate environment, the actual effect will depend on a number of factors including the extent to which repayments are made earlier or later than the contracted dates and variations in interest rate sensitivity within re-pricing periods.

Fair values

The following table provides a comparison by category of the carrying amount and the fair values of the Bank's financial assets. The fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an arm's length transaction between informed and willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Notes (continued)

24 Financial instruments (continued)

Fair values (continued)

| | Book value | | Fair value | |
|-------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
| Financial assets | | | | |
| Treasury bills | 81,004 | 75,518 | 83,263 | 81,910 |
| Debt securities | 81,488 | 85,128 | 85,293 | 89,564 |
| Interest rate swaps | - | - | (113,403) | (90,833) |

The Bank holds no other financial asset or liability for which a liquid and active market exists, either for the instrument itself or for its component parts. None of the Bank's financial assets or liabilities are part of a trading book.

The methods and assumptions used for determining the fair value of each category of financial instrument are:

- (i) Under the Bank's accounting policy, treasury bills and debt securities are included in the balance sheet at their original cost adjusted for any amortisation of premiums and discounts arising on acquisition and less provision for any permanent diminution in value. Consequently the fair value equates to the market value of these securities at the balance sheet date.
- (ii) The fair value of derivative instruments is calculated by discounting all future cashflows based upon the Bank's cost of money rate.

Hedges

As stated in its accounting policy the Bank's policy is to hedge against mismatches when it is appropriate or prudent to do so. The table below shows the amount of interest that has been included in the profit and loss account for the current year.

| | 2015 £000 | 2014 £000 |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Gains | 973 | 1,861 |
| Losses | (14,332) | (15,528) |
| Net losses to 31 October | (13,359) | (13,667) |

As at 31 October 2015, the Bank had a number of outstanding interest rate swap contracts that were entered into for hedging purposes. The notional losses that would have arisen had these contracts matured on 31 October 2015 amounted to £113,403,000 (2014: £90,833,000). These amounts have not been recognised in the financial statements as at 31 October 2015, nor do they reflect the actual losses (if any) that will be recognised in the financial statements as these contracts mature in the future.

The collateral pledged against the market value of derivative instruments comprises interest-bearing cash deposits, which are included in Other assets (note 20), and Treasury bills (note 9). Interest on this collateral is included in the profit and loss accounts within interest receivable.

Foreign currencies

The Group holds no financial assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

Notes (continued)

25 Capital commitments

The Bank had contracted capital commitments amounting to £nil at 31 October 2015 (2014: £Nil).

26 Pension schemes

The Carlyle Trust Group operates a defined benefits pension scheme for certain directors and employees, The Carlyle (1972) Pension and Life Assurance Scheme.

The assets of the scheme are administered by Trustees and are held in a fund that is separate and independent of other Bank funds. The scheme was established with effect from 1972, is fully approved under Chapter I Part XIV of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988, and is contracted-out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme.

Pension costs are assessed in accordance with the advice of a qualified, independent actuary using the projected unit method. The assumptions which have the most significant effect on the calculation are the long term average investment return expected in future and the rate of future increases to benefits, both before and after retirement.

The benefit basis changed to a career average revalued earnings ("CARE") basis, from a final salary basis, with effect from 1 April 2005.

The most recent actuarial report of the scheme, as at 1 April 2013, showed that the value of the assets was £22,200,000. This represented 85% of the CARE benefits that had accrued to members after allowing for expected future increases to benefits. Future investment returns of 5.20% per annum up to retirement and 4.2% in retirement and future benefit increases of 3.6% per annum were assumed.

The Bank's total expense for the year, including its share of prior service savings, amounted to £597,000 (2014: £322,000). The employer's contribution rate remained at 15.3% (2014: 15.3%).

The FRS 17 valuation as at 31 October 2015 has been produced by a qualified independent actuary, and is based on the results of the valuation as at 1 April 2013.

Scheme assets and liabilities

The fair value of the scheme's assets, which are not intended to be realised in the short term and may be subject to significant change before they are realised, and the present value of the scheme's liabilities, which are derived from cash flow projections over long periods and thus inherently uncertain, were:

| | 2015 £m | 2014 £m |
|---|------------|------------|
| Fair value of plan assets | 24.7 | 23.5 |
| Present value of funded defined benefit obligations | (29.1) | (27.1) |
| Deficit | (4.4) | (3.6) |
| Related deferred tax asset | 0.8 | 0.7 |
| Net deficit | (3.6) | (2.9) |

Notes (continued)

26 Pension schemes (continued)

Movements in present value of defined benefit obligation

| | 2015 £m | 2014 £m |
|--|------------|------------|
| Present value of scheme liabilities at start of the period | 27.1 | 25.7 |
| Interest cost | 1.1 | 1.1 |
| Current service cost | 0.6 | 0.4 |
| Member contributions | 0.2 | 0.1 |
| Actuarial loss | 0.7 | 1.1 |
| Benefits paid | (0.6) | (0.8) |
| Past service cost | - | (0.5) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Present value of scheme liabilities at end of the period | 29.1 | 27.1 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Movements in fair value of plan assets

| | 2015 £m | 2014 £m |
|---|------------|------------|
| Market value of assets at the beginning of the year | 23.5 | 23.0 |
| Expected return on scheme assets | 1.5 | 1.4 |
| Actuarial loss | (0.5) | (0.6) |
| Member contributions | 0.2 | 0.1 |
| Employer contributions | 0.6 | 0.4 |
| Benefits paid | (0.6) | (0.8) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Market value of assets at the end of the year | 24.7 | 23.5 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

(Expense)/income recognised in the profit and loss account

| | 2015 £m | 2014 £m |
|----------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Current service cost | (0.6) | (0.4) |
| Interest cost | (1.1) | (1.1) |
| Expected return on scheme assets | 1.5 | 1.4 |
| Past service benefit | - | 0.5 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total | (0.2) | 0.4 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The (expense)/income is recognised in the following line items in the profit and loss account:

| | 2015 £m | 2014 £m |
|----------------------|------------|------------|
| Other finance income | 0.4 | 0.8 |
| Staff costs | (0.6) | (0.4) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total | (0.2) | 0.4 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The total amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses in respect of actuarial gains and losses is a loss of £1.2m (2014: loss of £1.7m) before tax.

Notes (continued)

26 Pension schemes (continued)

Cumulative actuarial gains/(losses) reported in the statement of total recognised gains and losses for accounting periods ended on or after 22 June 2002 and subsequently included by prior year adjustment under paragraph 96 of FRS 17, are losses of £9.0m (2014: losses of £7.8m) before tax.

The fair value of the plan assets and the return on those assets was as follows:

| | Fair value 2015 | Long term rate of return 2015 | Fair value 2014 | Long term rate of return 2014 |
|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | £m | | £m | |
| Equities | 12.6 | 6.5% | 14.4 | 6.5% |
| Bonds | 3.6 | 4.0% | 2.8 | 4.0% |
| Property | 0.2 | 5.5% | 0.6 | 5.5% |
| Other – cash | 8.3 | 3.5% | 5.7 | 3.5% |
| | <hr/> | | <hr/> | |
| Total market value of assets | 24.7 | | 23.5 | |
| | <hr/> | | <hr/> | |

The actual return on assets was 2.4% (2014: 3.5%)

The major assumptions underpinning the defined benefit obligation are:

| | 2015 | 2014 |
|---|--------------|-------|
| Rate of increase in salaries | 4.30% | 4.20% |
| Rate of increase in LPI pensions in payment and deferred pensions | 3.30% | 3.10% |
| Rate of CARE revaluation | 2.30% | 2.20% |
| Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities | 4.00% | 4.10% |
| RPI inflation assumption | 3.30% | 3.20% |

The assumptions relating to longevity underlying the pension liabilities at the balance sheet date are based on standard actuarial mortality tables and include an allowance for future improvements in longevity as follows:

| | 2015 | 2014 |
|---|-------------|------|
| Post retirement mortality (life expectancy) | | |
| Current pensioners age 65 - male | 87.1 | 87.3 |
| Current pensioners age 65 - female | 89.1 | 89.5 |
| Future pensioners age 65 (current age 45) - males | 88.4 | 88.6 |
| Future pensioners age 65 (current age 45) - females | 90.6 | 91.0 |

History of plan balance sheets

| | 2015 | 2014 | 2013 | 2012 | 2011 |
|---|---------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| | £m | £m | £m | £m | £m |
| Fair value of plan assets | 24.7 | 23.5 | 23.0 | 21.0 | 20.0 |
| Present value of funded defined benefit obligations | (29.1) | (27.1) | (25.7) | (22.8) | (20.8) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| (Deficit) | (4.4) | (3.6) | (2.7) | (1.8) | (0.8) |
| Related deferred tax asset | 0.8 | 0.7 | 0.6 | 0.4 | 0.2 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Net deficit | (3.6) | (2.9) | (2.1) | (1.4) | (0.6) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Notes (continued)

26 Pension schemes (continued)

History of experience gains and losses

| | 2015 | 2014 | 2013 | 2012 | 2011 |
|--|----------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Difference between the expected and actual return on scheme assets: | | | | | |
| Amount | £(0.5)m | £(0.6)m | £0.8m | £(0.4)m | £(0.9)m |
| Percentage of year end scheme assets | 2.0% | 2.5% | 3.5% | 1.9% | 4.5% |
| Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities: | | | | | |
| Amount | £0.0m | £0.0m | £0.0m | £0.0m | £0.0m |
| Percentage of year end present value of scheme liabilities | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% |
| Total amount recognised in statement of total recognised gains and losses: | | | | | |
| Gains/(losses) before tax | £(1.2)m | £(1.7)m | £(1.2)m | £(1.4)m | £(0.5)m |
| Percentage of year end present value of scheme liabilities | 4.1% | 6.3% | 4.7% | 6.1% | 2.4% |

The Bank expects to contribute approximately £0.6m to its defined benefit plan in the next financial year.

27 Ultimate parent undertaking

The immediate parent undertaking of the Bank is The Carlyle Trust Limited, registered in England and Wales, which controls and co-ordinates the management of a group of companies. The ultimate parent undertaking and controller is The Carlyle Trust (Jersey) Limited (incorporated in Jersey). Within the meaning of the Companies Act 2006, The Carlyle Trust Limited is the parent undertaking of the largest and only group of undertakings for which group accounts are drawn up and of which the Bank is a member. The accounts of The Carlyle Trust Limited can be obtained from The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ.

28 FSCS Levy

The Bank is a member of the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS), and it has been advised by the Prudential Regulatory Authority that it will be asked to contribute additional levies for the foreseeable future following the failure of a number of banks during the credit crunch.

A provision of £270,000 for Julian Hodge Bank's estimated share of the levy remains in force at the balance sheet date (2014: £295,000).

29 CRD IV

Article 89 of the Capital Requirements Directive IV (CRD IV) requires credit institutions and investment firms in the EU to disclose annually, specifying, by Member State and by third country in which it has an establishment, the following information:

- Name, nature of activities and geographical location: The Bank has one subsidiary and operates only in the United Kingdom. The principle activities of the Bank are noted in the Strategic Report on page 5 and the principle activities of the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 14 to the accounts.
- Average number of employees: as disclosed in Note 4 to the accounts.
- Annual turnover (Net Interest Income) and profit before tax: as disclosed in the Profit and Loss account on page 15.
- Corporation Tax paid: 2015: £410,000 (2014: 392,000) .
- Public subsidies: There were none received in the year.